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Introduction 
 
 
The British Beer & Pub Association (BBPA) is the leading organisation representing 
the brewing and pub sector. Our members account for 96% of beer brewed in the 
United Kingdom and own around half of Britain's 49,500 public houses. A full list of 
our members can be found here. For the purposes of this consultation we would be 
classed as: 
 

 Trade body representing licensed premises 

 Trade body involved in the production of alcohol 
 

Executive Summary 
 
We outline our key views on this consultation proposal below: 
 

 Overall, we and our members do not support the proposed structure for future 
licensing fees; 

 

 We do not support a move away from National Non-Domestic Rateable value 
(NNDR) bands as a basis for setting fees; 

 

 Whilst we understand the principles of cross-subsidisation of fees, it must be 
recognised that we are not starting from scratch with a fee system - there are 
existing fee levels that must be taken into account, especially with regard to 
smaller businesses; 

 

 A flat fee with a maximum cap (as proposed) will see the highest rises for 
those pubs currently in the lower fee bands – the majority of pubs are in Band 
B – which are generally community premises and small businesses;  

 

 An illustration of this is that pubs in the lowest bands A and B could see rises 
in annual fees of 957% and 311% respectively if the maximums were applied, 
and by our calculations the sector overall could see an extra £24m in fee 
payments (if maximums were applied across the board); 

 

 The ability to charge premises higher fees based on whether they are 
‘primarily’ or ‘exclusively’ used for the consumption of alcohol on the premises 
could result in pubs being further penalised – especially as the proposal bring 
lower rated pubs into this scope in a way the previous system did not. This is 
a subjective judgement and excludes types of premises that can cause 
enforcement costs yet do not sell alcohol; 

 

 We therefore propose that, as now, a multiplier should apply to band D and E 
premises and be based on a terminal hour for all premises. However local 
authorities should be allowed to make exceptions for those premises that are 
not a cause for enforcement action such as private hotels, cinemas, 
community sports clubs. Similarly, if certain types of premises do require 

http://www.beerandpub.com/membership/our-members
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enforcement under the Act the local authority could have the ability to include 
them in the scope of a multiplier.  Local authorities should be required to 
justify their decisions and be transparent when using fee multipliers.  

 

 We recognise that fee levels have not risen since their introduction in 2005, 
and propose an alternative solution that the NDRV fee bandings remain as at 
present, but retain an element of locally-set fees (if indeed there must be a 
move towards locally set fees which is not our preferred option). This would 
be subject to a cap across each fee band based on inflationary increases 
since 2005, which would retain proportionality between the fee bandings - for 
example, a 50% increase could be applied to all fee bandings. Please see our 
answer to Question 18 for more detail on how this could work in practice. 

 

  Fixed-cost processes under the Act, such as TENs and minor variations, 
should also be subject to a lower cap than that proposed in the consultation 
document – based on inflationary increases. However it is suggested that this 
cap could be higher (100% increase) than that set for fixed fee amounts due 
to cost recovery or varied to reflect the work that is or is not involved. Please 
see our answer to Question 18 for more detail. 

 

 We support the proposal that licensing authorities should be fully transparent 
and accountable when setting fee levels, and that adequate safeguards 
should be in place to identify and prevent instances of ‘gold-plating’ unfairly 
increasing fee levels.  

 

 We question the evidence base for this consultation, as the Impact 
Assessment uses a small sample of Local Authorities for what is a radical 
change to the system and did not seek detailed views from fee payers ahead 
of the consultation being launched.    

 
 

Consultation questions 
 
We have objections to the short time frame given for this consultation. The 
consultation was launched on 13th February with a very short eight week deadline 
for response by 10th April.  There was no recent consultation with industry about 
these proposals, which fundamentally change the way that premises licence fees, 
and other related fees, are calculated and will be hugely costly to pubs, hotels, bars 
and other premises in the on-trade. The regional workshops, whilst helpful, were 
again announced at short notice. We have written to the Better Regulation Executive 
setting out these concerns.  
 
1. Do you agree or disagree that the use of National Non-domestic Rateable 
Value bands as a criterion for variable fee amounts should be abandoned? 
 
Disagree.  
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2. If you disagree, please provide evidence that higher NNDR is consistently 
linked to higher average costs to the licensing authority within individual 
licensing authority areas. 
 
The use of NNDR as the basis for setting fee levels was the preferred method 
supported by the BBPA when the Licensing Act 2003 fee regulations were 
introduced in 2005. The system is well-understood by licensed premises and the 
NNDR is the fairest existing way to make an assessment on the ability of premises to 
pay fees.  This is particularly true of the pub sector where rateable values are linked 
to the turnover of the business. NNDR has the added benefit of already being 
calculated by the VOA, resulting in a simple and clear definition as to which band 
premises fall into, rather than the Licensing Authority having to carry out their own 
exercise to determine the fee level for each type of premises.  
 
It should also be noted that the last time fees were looked at, the conclusion was that 
the means of allocating fee levels under the Licensing Act 2003 should remain 
NNDR rating bandings. The Elton Report was carried out by an independent review 
panel and carried out robust and detailed surveys of local authorities and fee payers, 
an approach not reflected in the current consultation or impact assessment.   
 
With regard to a higher NNDR being related to higher costs to the licensing authority, 
whilst we believe that higher turnover premises do not necessarily lead to higher 
levels of enforcement activity, in many cases larger premises do require larger 
numbers of conditions and have the potential for more issues as compared to 
premises such as community pubs. Often the larger a premises is the more impact it 
will have on its locality, and so costs of variations and new licences are likely to be 
higher. As such, the use of bandings based on NNDR is broadly fair and ensures 
those smaller businesses that would not be able to pay higher fees (and often will 
have lower enforcement costs associated with them) are not unfairly penalised. 
 
The Government has stated that small businesses are at the heart of the economic 
recovery and are key in creating jobs across the country, and as such are committed 
to supporting them as far as possible such as cutting taxes, removing red tape, and 
improving the small business infrastructure. The Home Office fee proposals cut right 
across this aim, as they will hit these businesses the hardest, putting jobs at risk and 
may well threaten the viability of the smallest pubs given the high levels of caps 
proposed and the removal of NNDR as a basis for fee bands. 
  
We are strongly of the view that moving away from the current banding based on 
rateable value to a flat-fee system would disproportionately penalise small and 
medium sized enterprises such as pubs, and as such fundamentally disagree with 
the Government’s preferred options for reform.   
 
As an alternative, we would propose a system retaining the current banding system, 
but introducing the option for local authorities to set each band locally with a 
maximum cap. This would prevent those premises in the lower bands from being 
disproportionately affected by any rises, and allow local authorities the ability to 
charge higher fees to those in the higher bands. We would also suggest a multiplier 
for bands D and E based on terminal hour with the ability to include or exclude 
certain types of premises, as this would provide a non-subjective way for local 
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authorities to charge premises that may have higher enforcement costs. Please see 
our answer to Question 18 for an indication of maximum fee levels under this 
proposed system. 
 
 
3. Do you agree or disagree with the criterion of whether or not a premises is  
authorised to provide licensable activities to a late terminal hour is linked to 
costs? 
 
We are of the view that in some cases it can be linked to costs, but this is not 
exclusively so. Many premises operate late night and incur no enforcement activity 
as they are well-managed and have good relationships with enforcement agencies. 
However, it is a less subjective way of defining the types of band D and E premises 
than any other definition (as a premises is either open past midnight, or not) coupled 
with allowing local authorities to discretion to exempt certain types of premises that 
they can prove do not cause enforcement costs such as private hotels. The terminal 
hour should not be linked to selling alcohol on the premises after midnight, as this 
could exclude off-sales and late night takeaways which in some areas add to 
enforcement costs.  
 
4. If you agree, please provide evidence below.  
 
As outlined in answer to Question 2, we would propose that a terminal hour could 
form the optional criteria for applying a multiplier to band D and E premises. This 
would remove the subjective test of whether a premises was ‘primarily’ or 
‘exclusively’ for the supply of alcohol and would apply to both on- and off-trade 
venues. Local authorities would have the ability to exclude band D and E premises 
from this multiplier such as private hotels, sports clubs etc, however would also have 
the discretion to include late night food venues or off-licences if it could be shown 
they lead to higher enforcement costs.      
 
5. Do you agree or disagree that the criterion of whether or not a premises is 
authorised to provide licensable activities to a late terminal hour is sufficiently 
practical to implement?  
 
Agree. 
 
6. If you do not agree, please state your reasons in the box below 
 
See answer to Question 4. 
 
7. Do you agree or disagree that the licensing authority should be able to 
determine the hours during which the higher fee is payable within the 
boundaries of midnight to 6am? 
 
We would not have an issue with licensing authorities determining the time period 
past midnight if they so wish, however we would insist that this higher rate is only 
applied to premises in Bands D and E and those premises included in a multiplier 
are justified in terms of enforcement costs.  
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8. If you disagree, please state the hours during which you think licensing 
authorities should be able to determine that a higher fee is payable 
 
See answer to Question 7. 
 
9. Do you agree or disagree that licensing authorities that impose higher fees 
for premises which open later, should have discretion to exclude premises 
that are authorised to open late only on certain nights per year? 
 
Agree.  
 
10. Please state your reasons. 
 
Many pubs which will normally not be licensed for sale of alcohol after midnight will 
have permission to do so on New Year’s Eve and other special occasions during the 
course of the year. It would be extremely unfair that such premises would be pulled 
into the higher fee band despite potentially only being open late on one night of the 
year. During the Late Night Levy consultation process, Government were supportive 
of allowing an exemption for that particular tax and this should be also be the case 
with regard to any licensing fee reforms. 
 
Under a system where D and E premises are subject to a multiplier based on 
terminal hour, local authorities could have the option to exclude certain premises 
from this.  
 
11. Do you agree or disagree that the criterion of whether or not a premises is 
used primarily for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises is 
linked to costs? 
 
Do not agree.  
 
12. If you do not agree, please state your reasons. 
 
We disagree with the above criterion for a number of reasons. Firstly, once de-
coupled from the higher NNDR stipulation (as at present) this would lead to a 
number of premises being potentially drawn into a higher fee rate which was not the 
original intention. For example, a small rural ‘wet-led’ pub could be defined as 
‘primarily’ or ‘exclusively’ for the sale of alcohol (as could a craft-beer bar), whereas 
a large city-centre venue which during the day and early evening has a substantial 
food offer but changes to a late night dance offer, could be charged at the lower rate 
due to its mixed use. We are not arguing that large town-centre venues are 
automatically higher risk and should be charged at a higher band, but highlighting 
the fact that a fee band based on this criteria would lead to unintended 
consequences due to the non-specific nature of the deciding factor. We would also 
point out that late night food venues or off-licences can lead to higher enforcement 
costs, and such a definition would not allow such premises to be brought into scope 
for higher fees. 
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We propose that ‘primarily for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises’ is 
not used as a criterion for any higher rate or multiplier.    
 
 
13. Do you agree or disagree that the criterion of whether or not premises are 
exclusively or primarily used for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises is sufficiently practical to implement? 
 
Disagree.  
 
14. If you do not agree, please state your reasons. 
 
As referred to in answer to question 12, we believe that this criterion is impractical 
and potentially unfair. In terms of practical issues, we share the view outlined in the 
consultation document that it will be very difficult and time consuming for local 
authorities to define what is and isn’t a ‘primary’ or ‘exclusive’ supplier of alcohol on 
the premises and this could lead to challenges. 
 
We are also of the view that this is fundamentally unfair to on-trade premises which 
already subject to a wider variety of powers and stipulations under the Act to ensure 
premises are complying with the licensing objectives. Off-trade premises, which may 
sell a substantial amount of alcohol and often have enforcement costs associated 
with them (for example test purchase operations) would not pay a higher fee under 
this criteria and on-trade premises would in effect be subsidising enforcement costs 
for the off-trade.  
 
Politically, there is strong support across Government for community pubs as 
responsible businesses. It seems completely counter-intuitive to charge them 
disproportionately higher licensing fees. 
 
15. Do you agree or disagree that there should be discretion to apply higher 
fee amounts only where both criteria apply in combination?  
 
Disagree. This would still lead to issues as described above. Do agree that it would 
allow for premises such as wet-led pubs to be excluded from the higher rate however 
still could lead to discrepancies and would be costly for Local Authorities to define 
and implement.  
 
Higher fee amounts should take the form of a multiplier based on terminal hour for 
those premises in Bands D and E with exemptions for those premises     
 
16. Do you agree or disagree that, if a licensing authority has determined that 
different fee amounts should apply, it should have discretion to exclude 
certain types of premises from that higher fee amount? 
 
Agree. 
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17. If discretion to exclude certain types of premises from a higher fee amount 
were available, what types of premises should be specified in the regulations 
as potentially excluded classes?  
 
We believe the regulations should have flexibility to exclude certain types of Band D 
and E premises from a terminal-hour based multiplier. This could include private 
hotels, cinemas and sports clubs, but local authorities could be given the flexibility to 
include clubs, late night takeaways if they could show that such premises do lead to 
higher enforcement costs. 
 
18. Are there alternative options that should be available to licensing 
authorities to apply different fee amounts in their area? Please specify and set 
out your evidence.   
 
Yes. As mentioned above we propose a structure based on the current banding, with 
caps for each band. This will prevent smaller premises being disproportionately 
affected by rises whilst allowing local authorities to set fees up to a maximum cap.  
 
We suggest this maximum cap should be based on inflation since 2005 (CPI 26.1% 
or RPI 30.3%) which suggest around 30% is the increase local authorities should be 
charging. However, we do recognise that in some cases cost recovery could be 
higher so we suggest that a 50% maximum could be charged in very rare 
circumstances. The multiplier should be retained for Band D and E premises based 
on terminal hour (with exemptions) to allow local authorities to be able to recover 
costs associated with late night inspections etc. without pushing up fee payments for 
all other premises.  
 
BBPA proposed fee system (variable fees by band): 
 

 
fee band 

 
A B C D D(x) E E(x) 

Annual fee CURRENT £70 £180 £295 £320 £640 £350 £1,050 

Annual fee (PROPOSED 
CAP) £105 £270 £443 £480 £960 £525 £1,575 

Application to grant 
premises licence 
CURRENT £100 £190 £315 £450 £900 £635 £1,905 

Application to grant 
premises licence 
(PROPOSED CAP) £150 £285 £473 £675 £1,350 £953 £2,858 

Application to vary 
existing premises 
licence CURRENT £100 £190 £315 £450 £900 £635 £1,905 

Application to vary 
existing premises 
licence (PROPOSED 
CAP) £150 £285 £473 £675 £1,350 £953 £2,858 

        

 
Caps based on maximum 50% increase. We would expect in most cases 
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that Local Authorities would charge nearer 30% of the current fee level 
unless fully justified. Multiplier (x) would be based on a terminal hour 
(midnight, 1am) calculated as Band D x2 or Band E x3 

   
For fixed fee processes under the Act, we would suggest a level of cap based on a 
100% increase of the current fee as a maximum, but again with the expectation that 
most licensing authorities will charge in the region of 30% increase or lower as 
standard, unless very high cost recovery needs can be proved.  
 
There is also an argument for some processes under the Act to have lower fees 
attached to them such as late TENs, transfer of licence where documents are 
supplied or major variations that do not request an extension of hours. Since these 
processes either cannot or are unlikely to result in further action, the cost recovery 
need will be lower and the fees should reflect this.    
  
19. Do you agree or disagree that the proposed cap levels will enable your 
licensing authority to recover costs?  
 
We disagree with the caps set and the evidence based used to calculate the caps 
which came from a small sample of local authorities. We also question the ability of 
smaller businesses to pay the higher increases. 
 
The system proposed will see smaller premises such as pubs at a very real risk of 
seeing extremely high fee increases imposed by licensing authorities to recoup the 
total costs of enforcement in a given area.  
 
It is unclear how, for example, the annual fee can be up to as much as £740 to 
simply receive an annual payment in respect of this fee. Under the Licensing Act 
2003 there is no other process connected with receiving this money from the fee 
payer such as compliance or inspection visits. Therefore, as with the other caps 
proposed, we fail to see how any authority could approach a fee level this high.  
 
 
20. Do you have any other comments on the proposed cap levels?  
 
We and our members fundamentally disagree with both the fee system proposed 
(the ‘flat fee’ for all premises) and the caps set – which are too high and will 
disproportionately affect smaller businesses. As in our answer to Question 18 the fee 
system must be based on the banding system already in existence to prevent 
disparity.    
 
Annual fees – industry level 
Using data from the ratings database, the below table shows the current annual fees 
paid by pubs in each band compared to the new maximum caps proposed 
(multipliers not calculated): 
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As illustrated above, the highest increases will be felt by those in the lowest bands. 
The majority of pubs in England and Wales (c30,000) fall into Band B which will see 
annual fees at a current level of £180 p.a. face a maximum increase to £740 – a rise 
of over 300%. A survey of our members also shows the cost associated with the 
proposals to both companies and individual operators.  
 
The BBPA has carried out a survey of its members who have provided data on the 
number of different processes carries out under the Act each year and for their 
tenants and lessees where applicable. A selection of case studies below give an 
idea of potential cost increases.  
 
A family brewer that covers the cost of licensing (excluding TENs) for its tenants. 
This company would see its total licensing costs go up from £59,000 at present to 
£236,000 if local authorities where its pubs are located decided to charge the 
maximum fee. The vast majority of this company’s pubs are community businesses 
in Bands B and C. This is typical of companies operating on this model.   
 
Managed pub company – this company would see an increase in their licensing 
costs from a current £89,000 to £250,000 if maximums were to be applied across the 
board.  
 
For an individual licensee, running a community pub in band B, who held 5 TEN 
events and made one minor variation to their licence over the course of a year would 
currently pay £374 in licensing fees for these. If the maximums proposed under the 
new system were applied this would rise to £1,484. 
 
We appreciate the examples above are based on the maximum increases, but we 
have concerns that some local authorities would charge either the maximum or close 
to the maximum caps. This is based on experience with the Gambling Act 2005. A 
recent survey of fees charged by 39 Councils carried out on behalf of the BBPA by 
licensing lawyers Poppleston Allen, show that of the maximum that can be charged 
under the various processes for gambling, authorities charge between 73-86% 
overall. In London boroughs, the fees are typically set at 73-96% of the maximum.   
Whilst we accept that with the Gambling Act, Local Authorities were applying fees to 
a totally new system without precedent and may have compensated for this by 
setting fees at a high percentage of the maximum allowable, we still believe that 
some local authorities will charge high levels to recover costs. Without the banding 
protection afforded to smaller premises this will result in disproportionately higher 
fees for community pubs.    
 
 
 

 
Fee band 

 
Total A B C D E 

Annual fees (current) £9,600,665 £223,020 £5,412,240 £2,770,935 £657,920 £536,550 

Annual fees (max cap) £34,214,640 £2,357,640 £22,250,320 £6,950,820 £1,521,440 £1,134,420 

       % increase 256% 957% 311% 151% 131% 111% 
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21. Do you agree or disagree that the proposed cap of £100 for TENs will 
enable your licensing authority to recover costs? 
 
This cap is too high. As outlined in answer to Question 18, we believe the fixed fee 
process under the Act should be subject to a cap of 50%, however as discussed 
above there is also an argument for some processes under the Act to have lower 
fees attached to them if they cannot or unlikely to be questioned or lead to further 
processes such as reviews. 
 
 
22. Please set out evidence for your answer.  
 
N/A – applies to local authorities. 
 
23. Do you agree or disagree that licensing authorities be required, before 
locally set fees are implemented, to: 
 
a) Publish their proposed fee levels 
 
b) Publish the basis on which they have been calculated? 
 
c) Publish the measures they have taken to keep costs down? 
 
d) Invite comments from interested parties? 
 
Agree. 
 
24. What practical steps can licensing authorities take to secure efficiency?  
 
Local authorities should make full use of electronic applications and accepting 
payments electronically (as many have already done so). This will reduce costs and 
the administrative burden to both the authority and fee payer.  
 
We would also point towards to work done by Local Enterprise Partnership ‘Better 
Business for All’ schemes which bring together the various enforcement agencies 
within a local authority area and increases partnership working and efficiency and 
also improves working with businesses  
 
25. Do you agree or disagree that the guidance should suggest that these 
areas present a particular risk of excessive costs or gold-plating? 
 
a) Notification of residents individually of licensing applications in their area 
by letter (given that the existing duties to advertise on the premises and on the 
licensing authorities’ website enable the involvement of local residents, and 
that more cost efficient methods of further engagement may be available) 
 
Strongly agree. In an age where government is supposed to be ‘digital by default’ 
letters are an outdated and inefficient use of licensing funds which could be better 
spent elsewhere.  
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If the Government is looking for a further example of where de-regulation could aid in 
this area, the requirement to advertise applications and variations in local 
newspapers in addition to on-site notices is a bureaucratic obligation that is 
unnecessary and ineffective in eliciting responses from residents.  Placing such 
advertisements incurs unnecessary cost for businesses, and we agree with the cost 
to the industry of £7-8m per year stated in the impact assessment. This issue was 
raised in the Tourism Regulation Task Force Report commissioned by the Minister 
for Tourism and published in January 2012.  The report drew on the experience of a 
nationally renowned firm of licensing solicitors who indicated that of some 8,000 
premises licence applications lodged under the Licensing Act requiring public notice, 
none had attracted a representation because of a newspaper advertisement.  We 
therefore again strongly suggest that this requirement is ripe for deregulation and 
should be reviewed and repealed. 
 
b) Central re-charges, such as payments from the licensing budget to legal 
services or external communications. These should relate to costs actually 
incurred in the delivery of functions under the 2003 Act and not, for example, a 
standard percentage of central costs. 
 
Agree. 
 
c) The costs of discharging the statutory functions of licensing authorities that 
arise under other legislation, such as the duties arising under the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. (Given that these functions are funded 
through taxation, and should not be funded by fees under the 2003 Act merely 
because they arise in respect of premises that hold an authorisation under the 
2003 Act).  
 
Agree. 
 
26. Do you think there are other activities that may present a particular risk of 
excessive costs and gold-plating? 
 
Agree – we have seen historic and recent examples of some local authorities 
creating their own systems of risk rating or grading of premises outside of the 
Licensing Act. We do not believe that the creation or maintenance of such schemes 
should be included in cost recovery as this is clearly gold-plating.  
 
27. Do you agree or disagree that there should be a single national payment 
date for annual fees in England and Wales? 
 
Agree – although an alternative option is to allow specific business and local 
authorities the flexibility to agree a date convenient to both parties.  
 
28. Do you think the Impact Assessment related to the consultation provides 
an accurate representation of the costs and benefits of the proposals to move 
to locally-set fees (including, in particular, the costs of setting fees locally? 
 
No – see answer to question 29.  
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29. Do you have any comments on the methodologies or assumptions used in 
the impact assessment? 
 
Yes. The small sample of local authorities surveyed is cause for concern as this will 
not reflect the reality of what may happen in practice across all local authorities if 
banding is removed and high caps remain. We also have concerns about the 
process of seeking local authority costs running concurrently to this consultation and 
we hope fee payers will have a chance to be consulted on these findings ahead of 
any decisions being made. 
 
BBPA 
08.04.2014 
 
For any further information or queries regarding this response please contact Jim 
Cathcart, Policy Manager jcathcart@beerandpub.com 020 7627 9144 
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